
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   25 April 2019

Committee: 
Pensions Board

Date: Friday, 3 May 2019
Time: 9.15 am
Venue: Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Pensions Board
Liz Furey – Employer Rep
Philip Ingle – Employer Rep
Mike Morris – Member Rep (Chairman)
John Hall – Member Rep

Your Committee Officer is: 

Michelle Dulson  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257719
Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Conflicts of Interest 

Members are reminded that they should declare any interests which may lead to 
conflicts of interest in the subject area or any specific agenda item of this 
meeting.  A conflict of interest is defined as a financial or other interest which is 
likely to prejudice a person’s exercise of functions as a member of the Pension 
Board. It does not include a financial or other interest arising merely by virtue of 
that person being a member of the LGPS.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2018 are attached for 
confirmation.
Contact:  Michelle Dulson (01743) 257719

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions from the public, notice of which has been given.

5 LGPS Central 

To receive a presentation and update from Mike Weston.

6 Pensions Board Chairs meeting 

To receive an update from Mike Morris, Chairman of the Pensions Board.

7 Specific Risk Register matrix for the Shropshire Pension Board 

8 Pensions Committee Reports and Feedback - Exempt reports to be 
discussed in exempt session of the meeting. 

To highlight any papers/reports arising from the recent Pensions Committee 
meeting which may of relevance to the Board.

Please click on the link below to access the reports considered by the Pensions 
Committee at its last meeting on 15 March 2019..



http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-
services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=260&MId=3793&Ver=4

9 Liverpool Spring Workshop 

To receive a verbal update from John Hall.

10 Admitted Bodies 

Report attached. 
Contact: Rebecca Clough (01743) 254457 / Debbie Sharp (01743) 252192

11 Report on Breaches of LGPS Regulations 

Report attached.
Contact: Rebecca Clough (01743) 254457

12 Administration and Regulatory Updates (Pages 7 - 40)

Report attached.
Contact: Debbie Sharp (01743) 252192

13 Pensions Dashboard (Pages 41 - 104)

Report attached. 
Contact: Rebecca Clough (01743) 254457 / Debbie Sharp (01743) 252192

14 AOB 

15 Board and Committee Training update 

To receive a verbal update. 
Contact: Rebecca Clough (01743) 254457

16 Date of Next Meeting 

http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=260&MId=3793&Ver=4
http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=260&MId=3793&Ver=4




Committee and Date

Pensions Board

3 May 2019

PENSIONS BOARD

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2018
In the Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, 
SY2 6ND
9.30 am - 12.30 pm

Responsible Officer:    Michelle Dulson
Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257719

Present 
Liz Furey – Employer Rep
Philip Ingle – Employer Rep
Mike Morris – Pensioner Rep (Chairman)
John Hall – Pensioner Rep

31 Apologies 

31.1 No apologies were received.

32 Declarations of Conflicts of Interest 

32.1 No conflicts of interest were declared.

33 Minutes of the previous meeting 

33.1 RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2018 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record. 

34 Public Question Time 

34.1 No public questions were received.

35 Presentation from AON Hewitt 

35.1 Charles Iversen from Aon Hewitt gave a presentation on the Shropshire County 
Pension Fund - copy of presentation attached to the signed Minutes - which covered 
the following areas:

High Level Structure;
 Investment Strategy approach;
Overview of the investments and main asset classes;



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 16 November 2018

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 2

Recent changes to strategy;
Fund manager oversight;
Equity protection strategy
Brexit positioning and macroeconomic outlook;
Other questions; and
Future challenges.

35.2 In response to a query, it was confirmed that it was the individual fund managers 
appointed by the Pensions Committee who made the day to day investment 
decisions about eg which stocks to choose.  The Committee’s role was about 
managing risk and setting the strategy in the long term and so it made decisions at a 
strategic level.  The Head of Treasury and Pensions explained that the Committee 
looked at the long-term performance of the fund managers, typically three to five 
years.  It was confirmed that in future the Committee would not appoint fund 
managers as they would be appointed by the Central Fund.  In response to a query it 
was explained that Roger Bartley was independent and provided challenge to Aon 
and the fund managers.

35.3 In response to queries about whether the Committee could decide not to invest in the 
Central Fund and whether it would have the ability to withdraw funds from a 
particular manager, the Section 151 Officer explained the process.  He informed the 
Board that the Committee would have a level on influence on LGPS Central as a 
member and one of eight equal partners.  The Head of Treasury and Pensions went 
on to explain the governance structure of LGPS Central.

36 Administration and Regulatory Updates / Presentation from Pensions 
Administration team 

36.1 The Board received the report of the Pensions Manager – copy attached to the 
signed Minutes – which provided Members with the latest administration and 
regulatory updates affecting the Local Government Pension Scheme.  The Pensions 
Manager and Pensions Communications Officer gave a presentation on the work of 
the Pensions Administration team, which covered the following areas:

 Legislation to adhere to
The Pensions Regulator (TRP) – Scheme Return 2018
Cyber Security
Training in 2019

Guaranteed Minimum Pension Project
Record keeping
Communication developments
Staff retention

36.2 In relation to legislation, the Pensions Manager wished to ensure that Pension Board 
Members were aware that it was not just the LGPS regulations that Members should 
be conversant with and she confirmed that the Board would be informed of any 
changes to the regulations.



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 16 November 2018

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 3

36.3 The Pensions Manager confirmed that the Pension Return for 2018 had been 
completed on behalf of the Pensions Fund.  The biggest dip in common data was for 
addresses and it was confirmed that a tracing exercise was being looked at.

36.4 Turning to Cyber Security, the previous server had limited storage and running 
capacity, so the Pension Fund has moved from an actual server to a virtual server 
hosted by Shropshire Council.  In response to a query about whether she was aware 
of any attacks, the Pensions Manager reported that Shropshire Council received a lot 
of phishing emails, none of which were successful, and she was assured that the 
server was secure.

36.5 The Pensions Communications Manager explained that the self-assessment matrix 
based on CIPFA guidance was to be completed in order to decide what training was 
required for the following year.  Board Members were reminded that training could be 
included before each Board Meeting.  A brief discussion ensued in relation to 
members’ term of office and it was confirmed that the appointment panel were happy 
for the Chairman to continue for a further two years.

36.6 The Pensions Communications Manager confirmed that the dedicated email address 
for Board Members for member and employer contact was now set up and would be 
advertised amongst employers and employees and any emails received would be 
forwarded on to Board Members and reported at future meetings.

36.7 RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.

37 Transition to the Central Pool and LGPS Central Update 

37.1 The Head of Treasury and Pensions gave a verbal update on LGPS Central.  He 
informed the Board that officers from the LGPS Central Fund had attended the 
Shropshire County Pension Fund AGM to give a presentation to Members.  The 
Head of Treasury and Pensions updated Board Members and touched on the 
governance structure of LGPS Central.  The Central Fund hoped to make £250m 
savings and currently employed 46 members of staff.  He confirmed that no assets 
from the Shropshire County Pension Fund had gone into the Central pool yet but it 
was hoped that the first assets (Active Global Equity) would be transferred by the 
end of March 2019.  Other funds to be launched in the next 12 to 18 months were 
Private Equity, Emerging Market Equity, Infrastructure and Corporate Bonds.

37.2 The Head of Treasury and Pensions reported that three active global equity 
managers had recently been appointed, one of which was an existing Shropshire 
County Pension Fund manager.  He confirmed that officers from LGPS Central Fund 
could attend the next meeting of the Board to give a presentation, if Members 
wished.  A brief discussion ensued in relation to the structure of any such 
presentation to ensure the right questions were asked for their role.  The Chair 
agreed to confer with officers outside of the meeting.

37.3 It was confirmed that the LGPS Central website had been launched and a link to it 
had been put on the Shropshire County Pension Fund website.  



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 16 November 2018

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 4

38 Pensions Committee Reports and Feedback - Exempt reports to be discussed 
in exempt session of the meeting. 

38.1 The reports considered by the Pensions Committee at its meeting on 21 September 
2018 had been received by the Board.  

39 Schedule of Future Pension Committee Meetings and attendance by Pension 
Board Members 

39.1 Members were informed of the provisional dates for future Pension Committee 
meetings and were requested to let the Chairman know if they wished to attend any 
of the meetings.

40 Training requirements for Board Members - ongoing and refresher 

40.1 The Pensions Communications Officer confirmed that the training requirements for 
the upcoming year had been discussed during the Pensions Administration Team 
presentation.

41 Report on Breaches of LGPS Regulations and any emerging patterns 

41.1 The Board received the report of the Pensions Communications Officer – copy 
attached to the signed Minutes – which informed Members of the latest breaches of 
the LGPS regulations affecting the Shropshire County Pension Fund.

41.2 The Pensions Communication Officer reported that all breaches were recorded in 
line with TPR requirements and she confirmed that there had been no material 
breaches.  In response to a query, the Pensions Communications Officer confirmed 
that any issues were picked up quickly by the system and any concerns were raised 
with the employer.  She agreed to look into the issues raised with Harper Adams.

41.3 RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.

42 AOB 

42.1 A query was raised in relation to the timing of the actuarial valuation by Mercers.  
The Head of Treasury and Pensions agreed to check the timings and would confirm 
to Board Members.

42.2 A query was raised in relation to the outcome of the Lloyds Bank case about the 
equalisation of Pension Benefits between men and women and whether it had led to 
any extra liabilities on the pension fund.



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 16 November 2018

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 5

42.3 In response, it was confirmed that there was no direct effect on the LGPS but that a 
paragraph must now be included in the Pension Fund Statement of Accounts stating 
that extra liabilities may be incurred.  The Pensions Communications Officer agreed 
to circulate the LGA Bulletin from October which discussed this issue.

43 Date of Next Meeting 

43.1 It was agreed to hold the next meeting of the Pensions Board after the meeting of the 
Pensions Committee on 15 March 2019.

NB. The next meeting was scheduled to take place at 9.30am on Friday 3 May 2019 in 
the Oswestry Room.

44 Exclusion of Press and Public 

44.1 It was RESOLVED that in accordance with the provision of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 and paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules, the public and press be excluded during consideration 
of the following item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by the categories specified against it.

45 Exempt Minutes 

45.1 RESOLVED:

That the exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2018 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





Committee and date
Pensions Board

03 May 2019

9.15am

Item

Public

Administration and regulatory updates 

Responsible Officer Debbie Sharp
Email: debbie.sharp@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 252192

1. Summary
The report provides Pension Board Members with the latest 
administration and regulatory updates affecting the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS). 

2.            Recommendations 
Pension Board Members are asked to note the contents of this report. 

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Risk Management 
By ensuring the guidance and legislation mentioned in this report is 
followed and adhered to risks to the Fund are minimised. A Risk 
Register is kept and updated in line with Council Corporate Policy.

3.2 Human Rights Act Appraisal
The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998.

3.3 Environmental Appraisal
There is no direct environmental, equalities or climate change 
consequence of this report.

3.4 Financial Implications
Currently there are no direct financial implications arising from this 
report. 

     4. Administration topics covered at Pensions Committee since the 
last Pensions Board meeting

4.1 In addition to this report the Pensions Board are advised to note the 
Pensions Administration Reports submitted to the pension committee 
meetings held on 30 November 2018 and the 15 March 2019.



Pensions Board; 03 May 2019: Administration and regulatory updates

2

    5. Exit payments consultation 

5.1 The government announced on 23 May 2015 that it intended to pass 
legislation to cap exit payments for public sector workers and issued a 
consultation. In September 2016, the government published their 
response to the consultation called ‘Reforms to public sector exit 
payments’ which outlined the government’s expectations that 
departments should begin work to produce proposals for reform for 
each workforce by the end of 2016. The Enterprise Act 2016 was
drafted to be used to implement the changes but have not yet been    
brought into effect. 

On 10 April 2019 HM Treasury announced a further consultation on 
limiting exit payments for public sector workers. The consultation 
documents can be found at: 
https://lgpsregs.org/landscape/consultations.php 

The LGA briefing document can be found in Appendix A. The key 
points in the latest consultation are:

 Proposal that the maximum exit payment will be capped at £95,000

 The cap will apply to a wide range of public sector employers, including 
employees of councils in England and Wales, fire authorities, police 
forces, academies and maintained schools.

 The £95,000 cap will include the value of any early retirement strain 
payments, and it is envisaged that the ability to take an unreduced 
early retirement pension will therefore be severely r
[...]
sions 
Regulator Scheme Return with data scores after measuring both 
common and scheme specific data. As guidance hadn’t been issued by 
SAB the Fund used TPR guidance and worked with the software 



Pensions Board; 03 May 2019: Administration and regulatory updates

8

supplier as a pilot Fund to run data quality tests. As a result, a data 
improvement plan was put in place to address the issues found.

13.2 Data quality tests are due to be run again in June 2019 – originally this 
was scheduled for March 2019 but it was decided a later date would be 
preferred to allow the processing of year-end to be completed to 
ensure the most up-to date data from employers had been received. 

13.3 The Communications and Governance Team Leader has attended a 
meeting Chaired by Bob Holloway; Pensions Secretary of the LGA who 
supports SAB, The Pensions Regulator, Fund Actuaries, and software 
suppliers to discuss creating scheme specific data tests which all 89 
LGPS Funds can use to measure their data against for the 2019 return. 
It is SAB’s intention to be able to have the guidance available for 
release to Fund’s by the end of May. 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information)

Item 14 – Pensions Committee Meeting 15th March 2019 - Pension Administration 
Monitoring

Item 8 - Pensions Committee Meeting 21 September 2018 – Pension Administration 
Monitoring

Item 6 – Pensions Board meeting 16th November 2018 - Administration and 
Regulatory updates

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
N/A

Local Member
N/A

Appendices
Appendix A – Exit cap LGA briefing document 
Appendix B - Administration guide



1 
 

Exit payments cap  
 
In 2015 the government first announced plans to introduce a cap on exit payments in the 
public sector. The cap includes any pension strain cost. The cap was legislated for in the 
Enterprise Act 2016, which amends the Small Business, Enterprise and Emplo
[...]
ities. The level of scrutiny on LGPS funds 
has never been higher, both from internal sources such as local pension boards but particularly from 
external sources such as the Pensions Regulator, the Pensions Ombudsman and the national press. 

It is therefore essential that administering authorities and their fund employers have the necessary 
capacity to meet these challenges, otherwise there is a significant risk of censure and the subsequent 
reputational damage at local and national level and, more concerning, of scheme members not 
receiving accurate benefits paid on time. The period of time required to recruit and train staff should 
not be underestimated. It is hoped that this guidance informs authorities with a view to ensuring  
robust governance arrangements are in place in relation to administration and communications on an 
ongoing basis. 

 
	 conclusion



CIPFA | Administration in the LGPS: A guide for pensions authorities16

Registered office: 
77 Mansell Street, London E1 8AN 

T: +44 (0)20 7543 5600	 F: +44 (0)20 7543 5700 
www.cipfa.org

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, 77 Mansell St, London, E1 8AN 
Registered with the Charity Commissioners of England and Wales No. 231060 and  

with the Office of the Scottish Charity Regulator No.SCO37963 © CIPFA 2018.

25 Marsh Street, Bristol, BS1 4AQ 
T: +44 (0)7711 016 707 

T: +44(0)117 901 3419 
www.aon.com

11/2018



Committee and date
Pensions Board

03 May 2019

9.15am

Item

Public

Pension dashboard

Responsible Officer Debbie Sharp
Email: debbie.sharp@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 252192

1. Summary
The report provides Pension Board Members with the latest news on 
the national pension dashboard project.  

2.            Recommendations 
Pension Board Members are asked to note the contents of this report. 

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Risk Management 
By ensuring the guidance and legislation mentioned in this report is 
followed and adhered to
[...]
ensions and Lifetime Savings Association (PLSA)
Phoenix Group
Personal Investment Management & Financial Advice (PIMFA)



Pensions Dashboards: Government response to the consultation  51

Pinsent Mason
Post Office 
The Pensions Policy Institute (PPI)
Quilter
Railways Pension Trustee Company Limited
Retirement Line Ltd.
Richard Smith (Independent Pensions Professional)
Royal London
SAUL Trustee Company
Scotland Law Society 
Shareaction
Siemens PLC
Smart Pension
Squire Patton Boggs
Standard Life
Sun Life Financial of Canada (SLFC)
Teachers’ Pensions (TP)
The Implementation Taskforce on ‘Growing a Culture of Social Impact Investing in the UK’ 
The Money Charity
The Society of Pension Professionals
My Pension Limited
Tax Incentivised Savings Association (TISA)
tScheme Ltd.
UK Power Networks
Ulster Teacher’s Union (UTU) 
Visible Capital
West Midlands Pension Fund
Which?
Willis Towers Watson
Zurich
15 individuals responded on Citizen Space



CCS0219680002

978-1-5286-1079-7




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	12 Administration and Regulatory Updates
	12 Administration and regulatory updates Appendix A Exit Cap LGA briefing document
	12 Administration and regulatory updates Appendix B administration guide

	13 Pensions Dashboard
	13 Pensions dashboard Appendix A LGPS Secretariat response to pensions dashboard consultation
	13 Pensions dashboard Appendix B government response pensions dashboards
	Pensions Dashboards Working together for the consumer
	Foreword
	Glossary
	Executive summary
	Introduction
	Chapter 1 – Introducing dashboards
	Pension scheme participation
	Consumer-facing dashboards

	Chapter 2 – Consumer protections
	Regulations
	Information and information display

	Chapter 3 – Architecture, data and security
	The dashboard architecture: design principles
	The proposed ecosystem
	Explaining our proposed architecture
	Lessons from Open Banking

	Chapter 4 – Governance, funding and costs
	The Single Financial Guidance Body (SFGB)
	Governance structu

Minutes of the meeting

Committee and Date

Pensions Board

Va¥ Shropshire

Council

1 November 2019

PENSIONS BOARD

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 May 2019

In the Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2
6ND

9.30am-12.20pm

Responsible Officer: Michelle Dulson
Email: michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 257719

Present

46 Apologies

46.1 No apologies were received.

47 Declarations of Conflicts of Interest
47.1 No conflicts of interest were declared.
48 Minutes of the previous meeting

48.1 In relation to paragraph 36.3 of the Minutes, it was confirmed that an update on the
tracing exercise was provided in the Administration and Regulatory update report for
this meeting (Agenda Item 12).

48.2 In relation to paragraph 36.6, it was confirmed that no emails had yet been received
for Board Members however a reminder had been included in the ‘In Touch’
publication.

48.3 RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2018 be approved and signed
by the Chairman as a correct record.

49 Public Question Time

49.1 No public questions were received.

49.2 A brief discussion ensued in relation to ways in which to increase communication
with the public.



| Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 3 May 2019

50

50.1

50.2

50.3

50.4

50.5

50.6

LGPS Central

A presentation was given by Mike Weston, Chief Executive and Callum Campbell,
Head of Client Services for LGPS Central (copy of slides attached to signed Minutes)
which covered the following areas:

e Introduction

e Our Shared Objectives

¢ Progress to Date

¢ Key Performance Indicators

e Governance and Oversight

¢ Responsible Investment and Engagement
e Our People

e How we communicate

The Chairman informed the Chief Executive and Head of Client Services that some
concern had been raised at the Pensions Board Chairs meeting that the payback
was not going to materialise in the timeframe promised and that the amount
expected back was not as much. The Chief Executive explained that he had been in
discussions with the Local Authorities concerned and explained about the benefits
and economies of scale coming from investments and the more you invest, the more
you save. He informed the Board that different funds were more involved than others
so it was difficult to predict more accurately.

In response to a query, the Chief Executive explained that they chose managers who
they felt would perform best before discussing price. He informed the meeting that
the eight partner funds did challenge those decisions about how managers and
advisers were chosen as they were aware that they did not have the monopoly on
experience so did take advice from partner funds who brought a different angle to the
recruitment process.

The Chief Executive went on to explain that strategic asset allocation remained the
prerogative of the Pension Funds themselves and that was where advisers could add
significant value in order to advise the Central fund before asset classes were
chosen.

A question was raised about what the ‘Business as usual’ timescale was. The Chief
Executive confirmed this would be when the bulk of transitions into the Central fund
had happened. It was suggested that 2020 was a very aggressive timescale and
difficult to achieve.

In response to a query it was confirmed that residual assets would remain with
partner funds. The Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151
Officer) responded to a query in relation to residual assets and felt the only issue
would be if other funds wanted to go in a certain direction that did not fit with
Shropshire’s requirement. The Head of Treasury and Pensions informed the Board
that Shropshire was quite different to some of the other funds as it was towards
100% funded and had invested in certain asset classes specific to Shropshire. In
response to a query, the Head of Treasury and Pensions confirmed that the decision

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 2 |




| Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 3 May 2019

about which asset classes to invest in remained with the individual Pensions
Committees.

50.6 A brief discussion ensued in relation to the ability to withdraw funds from the Central
pool if, for example, Shropshire wished to put more funds into an asset class not
supported by the Central fund. This could, in theory, be achieved, however it was
hoped that in this instance something mutually beneficial could be found. Discussion
then turned to the collation and monitoring of investments which would be
undertaken by the Scheme Advisory Board.

50.7 The Head of Treasury and Pensions confirmed that a response to the CIPFA Pooling
Guidance Consultation had been done on behalf of the Shropshire County Pension
Fund. The Chief Executive informed the Board that the LGPS Central Annual Report
for the year end to March 2019 would be published late May/early June.

50.8 In response to a query, the Chief Executive explained how the audit process worked
and the Head of Treasury and Pensions assured the Board that officers were happy
with the arrangements. The Chief Executive went on to talk about responsible
investment and informed the Board that there was a specific responsible investment
team within the Central fund with a bespoke strategy of engaging rather than
excluding in order to influence change. He then took Board Members through their
approach to Governance and Oversight.

50.9 The Head of Client Services informed the Board of the various methods of
communication with Partner Funds through the Practitioner Advisory Forum and
various sub-groups, publications, conferences etc which he felt was a very important
part of their job. In relation to interaction with other pools, the Chief Executive
highlighted the Cross Pool Working Groups attended by five other pools and the
Head of Treasury and Pensions reported that there was an officer Cross Pool
Working Group also.

50.10In conclusion, Members thanked the Chief Executive and Head of Client Services for
their attendance which they had found to be very useful and hoped that they would
engage with the Pensions Board on a regular basis.

51 Pensions Board Chairs meeting

51.1 The Chairman updated the Board in relation to the recent Pensions Board Chairs
meeting. He reported that the following issues were discussed:

e Turnover of Membership Boards;

e Tailored training for Board Members;

¢ Worcester County Council were unhappy about changes to the payback period and
revisions to the cost sharing. Nottingham County Council would not make any
savings whilst Shropshire Council would save £36m over 30 years;

e Set up costs "/gth, based on assets under management, others split equally.

51.2 The Chairman felt that Board Member attendance at these meetings was very
important. He agreed to feedback to the Board following the next meeting on 9 July.

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 3 |




| Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 3 May 2019

52 Specific Risk Register matrix for the Shropshire Pension Board

52.1 The Communications and Governance Team Leader circulated a Risk Register
based on that from Cheshire Pension Board (copy attached to the signed Minutes)
and requested that Members took this away and let her have any comments. Once
the Board were happy the Risk Register could be adopted and put on the website.

52.2 The Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) explained
that a meeting could be arranged with the Internal Risk Manager in order to facilitate
identification of risk, risk scoring, targets etc. He confirmed that the Risk Register
could be adopted in the first instance and any amendments required could be made
following the session with the Internal Risk Manager. The targets would then be
reviewed annually.

53 Pensions Committee Reports and Feedback - Exempt reports to be discussed
in exempt session of the meeting.

53.1 The reports considered by the Pensions Committee at its meeting on 15 March 2019
had been received by the Board. John Hall reported that he had attended the last
two meetings of the Pensions Committee and he updated the Board.

53.2 Concern was raised around the continued value of assets and the Head of Finance,
Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) explained non-rebuttable risk
whereby the Council needed to demonstrate separation of duties. The Head of
Treasury and Pensions explained that hard to value investments could go up or
down so an estimate was made.

53.3 In response to a query, the Head of Treasury and Pensions explained how assets
were liquidated. He Informed the meeting that the external auditors, Grant Thornton,
were appointed in 2017 by the LGA.

53.4 The Head of Treasury and Pensions explained how risks were mitigated via equity
protection as a short to medium-term measure.

53.5 It was agreed to circulate a draft of the Pension Board Chairman’s report to members

of the Board.

54 Liverpool Spring Workshop

54.1 John Hall updated the Board following his attendance at the Liverpool Spring
Workshop.

55 Admitted Bodies

55.1 The Pensions Manager introduced and amplified her report (copy attached to the
signed Minutes) which provided information on the status of admitted bodies within
the Shropshire County Pension Fund. She informed the meeting that this would be
updated at the end of the financial year following the valuation.

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719




| Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 3 May 2019

55.2 In response to a query the Pensions Manager explained that if an Academy ceased
to exist, the fund liabilities would be paid by the Dfe. In relation to historic bodies
without guarantees, the Pensions Manager confirmed that a lot of these were
covered by bonds.

55.3 RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.
56 Report on Breaches of LGPS Regulations

56.1 The Board received the report of the Communications and Governance Team Leader
— copy attached to the signed Minutes — which provided an update on the Breaches
of LGPS regulations recorded for 2018/19 affecting the Shropshire County Pension
Fund.

56.2 The Communications and Governance Team Leader explained that the log was for
the three months following the last Pensions Committee. It showed that the number
of employer related breaches had reduced. She reported that the template would be
changed for 2019/20 to include more detail.

56.3 RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.
57 Administration and Regulatory Updates

57.1 The Board received the report of the Pensions Manager — copy attached to the
signed Minutes — which provided Members with the latest administration and
regulatory updates affecting the Local Government Pension Scheme.

57.2 The Pensions Manager draw attention to the consultation on limiting Exit Payments
for public sector workers and explained the implications of this.

57.3 In response to a query, the Pensions Manager informed the Board that SCAPE stood
for Superannuation Contributions Adjusted for Past Experience.

57.4 RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.
58 Pensions Dashboard

58.1 The Pensions Manager introduced and amplified her report (copy attached to the
signed Minutes) which provided Members with the latest news on the national
pension dashboard project).

59 AOB

| Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 5 |




| Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 3 May 2019

59.1 None.

60 Board and Committee Training update

60.1 The Communications and Governance Team Leader informed Board Members of the
following training opportunities:

27 June Training in Wolverhampton 10am-4pm

9 July Responsible Investment LGPS Birmingham 10am-4pm
15 November Actuarial meeting

LGA Fundamentals 3 day training course

January 2020 LGA Governance Conference

61 Date of Next Meeting

61.1 It was agreed to hold the next meeting of the Pensions Board after the meeting of the
Pensions Committee on 5 December 2019.

NB. The next meeting was scheduled to take place on Friday 1 November at 9.30am in
the Bridgnorth Room.

Signed (Chairman)

Date:

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 6 |




